
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 
 
Application of Rocky Mountain Power to 
Establish Export Credits for Customer 
Generated Electricity  

 
DOCKET NO. 17-035-61 

 
ORDER GRANTING MOTION TO 

DEVIATE 
 

 
ISSUED: November 9, 2020 

 On October 30, 2020, the Public Service Commission (PSC) issued its order in this 

docket. On November 6, 2020, the Utah Solar Energy Association (“Utah SEA”) filed a Motion 

for Immediate Relief from Implementation Date in Commission’s October 30, 2020 Order 

Terminating Transition Program, Motion to Deviate (“Motion”). Utah SEA requests the PSC 

defer implementation of the order to January 1, 2021. Pursuant to Utah Admin. Code R746-1-

109, Utah SEA moves the PSC to deviate from Utah Admin. Code R746-1-301 to expedite the 

response period to the Motion from 15 days to 5 days. Utah SEA states “[t]he hardship the 

[PSC’s order] has caused is far greater than any burden expediting the response period under 

[Utah Admin. Code R746-1-301] will cause.”1 

 Good cause having been alleged by Utah SEA, we find that Utah SEA’s Motion to 

Deviate is not likely to cause hardship to other parties, and we grant it. Responses to the Motion 

are due on or before Thursday, November 12, 2020. 

  

                                                           
1 Motion at 1. 
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DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, November 9, 2020. 

 
/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair 
 
 
/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
 
/s/ Ron Allen, Commissioner 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#316310 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on November 9, 2020, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Data Request Response Center (datareq@pacificorp.com, utahdockets@pacificorp.com) 
PacifiCorp 

 
Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) 
Joelle Steward (joelle.steward@pacificorp.com) 
Emily Wegener (emily.wegener@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 

 
Jennifer Selendy (jselendy@selendygay.com) 
Joshua S. Margolin (jmargolin@selendygay.com) 
Philippe Z. Selendy (pselendy@selendygay.com) 
Lauren Zimmerman (lzimmerman@selendygay.com) 
Shelby Rokito (srokito@selendygay.com) 
Spencer Gottlieb (sgottlieb@selendygay.com) 
Co-counsel for Vote Solar 
Sachu Constantine (sachu@votesolar.org) 
Claudine Custodio (claudine@votesolar.org) 
Vote Solar 

 
Stephen F. Mecham (sfmecham@gmail.com) 
Counsel for Vivint Solar, Inc. 

 
Hunter Holman (hunter@utahcleanenergy.com) 
Counsel for Utah Clean Energy 
Sarah Wright (sarah@utahcleanenergy.com) 
Kate Bowman (kate@utahcleanenergy.com) 
Utah Clean Energy 

 
Megan J. DePaulis (megan.depaulis@slcgov.com) 
Counsel for Salt Lake City Corporation 
Christopher Thomas (christopher.thomas@slcgov.com) 
Salt Lake City Corporation 

 
Elias Bishop (elias.bishop@auricsolar.com) 
Auric Solar, LLC 
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Nancy Kelly (nkelly@westernresources.org) 
Sophie Hayes (sophie.hayes@westernresources.org) 
April Elliott (april.elliott@westernresources.org) 
Western Resource Advocates 

 
Ryan Evans (revans@utsolar.org) 
Utah Solar Energy Association 

 
Noah Miterko (noah@healutah.org) 
Grace Olscamp (grace@healutah.org) 
HEAL Utah 

 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov)  
Victor Copeland (vcopeland@agutah.gov)  
Assistant Utah Attorneys General  

 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 

 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

____________________________________
Administrative Assistant 
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